»

Va

| 3
S CITY QF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Local Plan Working Group

To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Ayre (Vice-Chair), Coles,
Fenton, Fisher, D Myers, Orrell, Pavlovic, Ravilious,
Smalley, Steward, Vassie, Wann, Baxter, Merrett,
K Taylor and Steels-Walshaw

Date: Tuesday, 15 April 2025

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

www.york.gov.uk



(1)

(2)

Members must consider their interests, and act according to

the
following:

Type of Interest

Disclosable

Pecuniary Interests

Other Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

OR
Non-Registrable
Interests (Directly
Related)

Other Registrable
Interests (Affects)
OR
Non-Registrable
Interests (Affects)

You must:

Disclose the interest; not participate in
the discussion or vote; and leave the
meeting unless you have a
dispensation.

Disclose the interest; speak on the
item only if the public are also allowed
to speak but otherwise not participate
in the discussion or vote; and leave
the meeting unless you have a
dispensation.

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate, and vote unless
the matter affects the financial interest
or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interests of a majority
of inhabitants of the affected ward;
and

(b) a reasonable member of the public
knowing all the facts would believe
that it would affect your view of the
wider public interest,

in which case speak
[...]
 which supersedes all previous


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

versions and sets out a planning work programme for the Council
from March 2025.

6. Murton Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report and Decision
Statement (Pages 45 - 178)

The Parish Council of Murton have produced a Neighbourhood
Plan for their area. This plan sets out their planning policies and
has been subject to an independent Examination. This report
presents the conclusions of the Examination in the Inspector’'s
Report and recommends Executive to endorse the Examiner’s
recommendations to enable the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to
Referendum.

7. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Name: James Parker
Contact Details:
e Telephone: (01904) 553659
e E-mail: james.parker@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the Democracy
Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements

e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.

Reasonable Adjustments and Alternative formats statement

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can:

r |
ﬂ ‘ Email us at; cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
\



mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

é Use our BSL Video Relay Service:
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

Video Interpreter Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu.

@ * ! We can also translate into the following languages:

Y () Mt AEMNESIRMAEREFSE (cantonese)
3 B oI [ S SrEw (7 TS Al | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

S D T ()



http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City Of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Local Plan Working Group

Date 10 September 2024

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Ayre (Vice-

Chair), Coles, Fenton, D Myers (from 5:32
pm), Orrell, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Smalley,
Steward, Vassie, Wann, Baxter, Merrett (until
8:04pm), K Taylor, Steels-Walshaw and Hook
(substitute for CllIr Fisher)

Apologies Councillor Fisher

Officers in Attendance Alison Cooke, Head of Strategic Planning
Policy
Becky Eades, Head of Planning and
Development Services,
Alison Stockdale, Principal Strategic Planning
Policy Officer
Claire Foale, Interim Director of City
Development

1. Declarations of Interest (5:31pm)

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests, or other registerable interests, they might have in
respect of business on the agenda, if they have not already
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

During the meeting, Clir Merrett declared an interest in that he
had objected to the Local Plan on behalf of various
organisations and would leave the meeting when this subject
was discussed.

2. Minutes (5:32pm)
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March

2023 be approved as a correct record and then
signed by the Chair.



Page 8

Public Participation (5:33pm)

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn raised concerns regarding the Supplementary
Planning Documents particularly with short-term lets noting that
this was the biggest issue facing housing availability in the city.
She also highlighted her concerns with the National Planning
Policy Framework and noted that flats and rooms in student
blocks should not be counted as homes to enable an honest
and realistic accounting of homes built.

Flick Williams raised accessibility concerns across the city and
highlighted why City of York Council should furthe
[...]
for examination once the Local Plan had been adopted,
which would allow another mechanism for securing
development contributions.

The most progressed SPD was Climate Change and
Housing would be brought to committee later next year for
consideration.

Further to the Government’s response to consultation of
short-term lets, which needed to be enacted through
legislation and may influence a future policy direction, the
consideration of short-term housing lets could be included
in the Housing SPD if timescales allowed.

Through the Local Plan examination, it was acknowledged
that there was a new Special Area of Conservation policy
directly for Strensall Common due to the harm that would
be caused in relation to recreational pressure in
accordance with the uplift of increased development in the
localised area.

The Climate Change SPD would deal with the delivery of
sustainable, renewable, and low carbon energy sourced
construction designs of new developments, which were
part of the three climate change policies within the Local
Plan.

During debate, the priority level of the Transport SPD was
discussed, and it was also suggested that officers considered
boat dwellers within the appropriate SPD and ensure verges
were included within the Green Infrastructure SPD.

Following further debate around available resources to timely
deliver the ongoing production of the SPDs, short-term housing
lets, and ensuring the social model of disability would be
explicitly reflected throughout all the SPDs, it was

Resolved:

That the recommendations highlighted within the report
be recommended to Executive subject to amending
recommendation (x) to include that short-term housing
lets be considered in the Housing SPD if timescales



Page 11

aligned following guidance from central government in
terms of legislative requirements for short-term housing
lets.

(i) That Executive also be recommended to consider:

e approaching the York and North Yorkshire
Combined Authority for potential fund
[...]
y consultation on amendments and modifications to
policy H5 which related to Gypsy and Traveller provision.
Officers had received 37 responses which had been reported
back to the Inspectors and officers would submit the
consultation statement shortly. This was anticipated to be the
last matter to be considered by the Planning Inspectorate as
part of the examination process and the Inspectors had
acknowledged that following these modifications, the Plan as a
whole would be sound. Officers hoped to receive a final report
from the Inspectors in due course.

Officers were thanked for their update, and it was
Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the NPFF consultation be noted and
the above feedback be considered in the council’s
response to the consultation.

(i) That the update on the Local Plan be noted.

Reasons:

(i) To inform a council response to the Government’s
consultation on Proposed Modifications to the National
Planning Policy Framework by the deadline of 24

September 2024.

(i) To keep the committee updated.

ClIr B Burton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.07 pm].



Page 15 Agenda ltem 5

“"‘5 CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL
Meeting: Local Plan Working Group
Meeting date: 15/04/2025
Report of: Garry Taylor, Director of City Development
Portfolio of: Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for
Housing, Planning and Safer neighbourhoods

Decision Report: Local Development Scheme

Subject of Report

1. The Council is required to prepare and regularly review a Local
Development Scheme (LDS) under the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).

2.  An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised
Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan) by the local
council. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) has asked LPAs to review and update their
LDS’s in light of the revised National Planning Policy Framework
released in December 2024.

3.  This paper presents an inter
[...]
will be set out clearly in future
reporting.

Recommendation and Reasons

14.

Local Plan Working Group recommend Executive to:
I Approve the interim Local Development Scheme (Annex B)

Reason: To ensure that the Council Complies with the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism
Act 2011).

Background

15.

The LDS must specify the documents which will comprise the
development plan and plan-making activity for the area. The LDS
must be made available publicly and kept up to date to ensure that
local communities and interested parties can keep track of
progress. Planning Practice Guidance makes clear that Local



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Page 18

planning authorities must also publish the LDS on their websites?.
Up-to-date and accessible reporting on the LDS is an important
way in which authorities can keep communities informed of plan
making activity.

The LDS outlines the recent stages of Local Plan examination and
adoption. Aligned to the advice from PAS, an indicative timetable
for a refreshed Local Plan against the revised NPPF is set out
using the July 2023 consultation on implementation of plan-making
reforms. The broad timetable proposed in the consultation consists
of:

e a4 month notice period before starting plan making. This would
consist of a scoping and early participation stage.

e The formal plan making stage would run for months 1-23 and
consist of visioning, evidence gathering, engagement and
submission of the plan.

e Months 24-30 would then be examination and adoption. It is
expected that the examination takes place within the 30 month
period.

The LDS presents the work programme to adopting the
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule. This indicates
adoption of the schedule by the end of 2025, subject to submission
and a successful Examination in Public.

Following a decision by Executive in September 2024, the LDS
also includes a projected timetable for production of the high
priority Supplementary Planning 
[...]
purpose of the proposal?
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.

A Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised Development Plan Documents
(such as a Local Plan) by the local council. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has asked
LPAs to review and update their LDS’s in light of the revised National Planning Policy Framework released in December 2024.

ez abed



Annex A

This paper presents an interim LDS, which supersedes all previous versions and sets out a planning work programme for the
Council from March 2025.

1.2

Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.)

The Council is required to prepare and regularly review a Local Development Scheme (LDS) under the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).

The Equalities Act 2010 provides a legal framework to protect the rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for
all. It provides a discrimination law which protects individuals from unfair treatment and promotes a fair and more equal society.
Under the Act, the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community are specifically protected under the protected characteristics for
‘Race’.

1.3

Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests?

The LDS is relevant to anyone who is interested in the plan-making process and when this may occur. This includes Local
Communities, Voluntary and community Sector, officers at City of York Council and Planning Agents and Developer
community.

1.4

What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom? This section should explain what
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans.

This is proposed as an interim LDS to demonstrate our intentions for plan-making post adoption of
[...]

to ensure legal conformity, appropriate plan content, technical
advice, including provision of mapping and assistance with
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitat
Regulation Assessment (HRA).

Financial support from Central Government is available for Local
Planning Authorities (LPASs) involved with Neighbourhood Plans.
£5,000 is available for the designation of five neighbourhood
areas; York can no longer claim this as we have more than 5
designated neighbourhood areas. Local Planning Authorities can
also claim £20,000 following a decision to proceed and setting a
date for to referendum. A claim will be able to be made at the point
when the local planning authority issues a Decision Statement
detailing its intention to send the plan to referendum (rather than
when a referendum date has been set) (Annex C).

Murton Parish Council was provided with a £3k grant from the
Council to support the development of the neighbourhood plan to
Submission.

Communities with Neighbourhood Plans in place can also benefit
financially should York adopt a Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL). They can benefit from 25% of the revenues from the CIL
arising from the development that takes place in their area. At the
Council’'s Executive meeting on 26™ January 2023, the Council
made the decision to formally consult on the draft CIL Charging




19.

Page 49

Schedule and associated Instalment Plan, prior to CIL being
published and charged, in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as
amended 2019). It is anticipated that the CIL Charging Schedule
will be submitted for examination in Spring 2025 and, subject to a
successful examination, will be adopted by the end of the year.

Recommendation and Reasons

LPWG Members are asked to recommend the report to Executive
with any additional observations they wish Executive to consider
on the following recommendations:

)] Agrees the Examiner’s modifications set out at Annex C
(Decision Statement) to the Submission Draft Murton
Neighbourhood Plan (Annex A) and that subject to those
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic Conditions
and other legislative requirements.

i)  Agrees that the Submission Draft Murton Neighbourhood
Plan as amended proceeds to a local referendum based on the
neighbourhood area outlined in the Examiner’s Report (Annex B).

(i)  Approves the Decision Statement attached at Annex C to be
published on the City of York Council’s website.

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with
neighbourhood planning legislation.

Background

20.

The Murton Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared by Murton
Parish Council, with engagement with the local community and
City of York Council. Prior to Examination it has been through the
following stages of preparation:

e Area to be covered by Neighbourhood Plan submitted to City of
York Council (14 February 2014);

e Consultation on Neighbourhood Plan area (17 March — 28 April
2014);

e Designation as a Neighbourhood Area (23 July 2015);

e First Pre-Submission consultation Regulation 14 (6 April 2021
to 18 May 2021);

e Submission of Neighbourhood Plan to City of York Council (16
October 2024);



21.

22.

23.

24.

Page 50

e Submission Consultation — Regulation 16 (6 November 2024 —
10 January 2025).

Following the close of submission consultation and with the
consent of Murton Parish Council, Andrew Ashcroft (BA(Hons),
MA, DMS, MRTPI) was appointed to undertake an Independent
Examination of the Neighbourhood Plan. The purpose of the
Examination is to consider whether the Plan complies with various
legislative requirements and meets a set of “Basic Conditions” set
out in paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as applied to neighbourhood plans by section
38A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. The
Basic Conditions are:

I.  To have regard to national policies and advice contained in
guidance issued by the Secretary of State;

il.  To contribute to the achievement of
[...]
d Plan has been
through. A Consultation Statement prepared by the Parish Council
accompanied the submission version of the Neighbourhood Plan
and sets out when and how consultation was undertaken in
preparation of the plan’s submission to the Council.

In accordance with Regulation 16, City of York Council carried out
consultation on the Submitted version of Murton Neighbourhood
Plan between 6 November 2024 and 10 January 2025. This was
longer than required to correct a formatting issue with the
document only apparent once consultation had commenced and
allowing for Christmas holidays. This consultation was in
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community
Involvement.

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis



4].

42.

43.

44,

Page 54

Options for the Local Plan Working Group to consider in their
recommendation to Executive are:

I. Endorse the Examiner's Recommendations, including the
proposed modifications (Annex B) and approve the Decision
Statement (Annex C).

li. Executive provide modified recommendations to those made
by the Examiner and, if considered to be significant, agree
that these will be subject to further consultation along with a
statement explain why the decision differs from the
Examiner’'s

lii. Executive reject the Examiner's recommendations and
refuse the Neighbourhood Plan proposal.

Officers recommend Option (i) to enable the Murton
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. The Plan has
been subject to an independent Examination wherein the
Examiner has found that, with his proposed modifications, the
Plan is sound. It is considered that, subject to the modifications
proposed, the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic Conditions, is
compatible with the Convention Rights and complies with the
provisions that can be made by a neighbourhood plan.

Given that it is considered that the proposed modifications make
the Neighbourhood Plan robust and enable it to meet the Basic
Conditions, Option (ii) is not considered to be justified and is
t
[...]
C, who
helped us, with great skill, to lay the basic foundations. His knowledge of the national
scene was invaluable.

Many Murton residents read and commented on parts of the drafts of the Plan including
Colin and Ellen Brown, David and Jenny Jenkins, Sarah McFarlane and members of the
Parish Council. Our Clerk, Alastair McFarlane, took on the arduous job of proofreader.

Rupert Waddington has helped us make all the draft documents much more intelligible to
the non-expert reader and suggested numerous improvements to them as well as helping
improve their visual impact. Again, this help was crucial.

We have used photographs taken for us by David Jenkins, Alastair McFarlane and Rupert
Waddington and the maps were produced so skilfully for us by the City of York Council
Business Intelligence team.

We thank our Working Party, CllIr. Richard Clancey (Chairman), Denise Rothwell, Andy
Theyers, David Waddington and Clir. Denise Wells, for all the work they undertook.

Finally, we thank the many individuals in the York City Council who have helped us over
the years. In particular we wish to thank Alison Cooke (Head of Strategic Planning Policy),
Alison Stockdale (Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer) and John Roberts (Strategic
Planning Policy Officer) for all their helpful advice and detailed work throughout the
process to produce this Plan leading up to the Consultation and saw us safely into
harbour. Their contributions cannot be overemphasised as they guided us through the
tortuous process.

Isobel Waddington
Chairman, Murton Parish Council (2009-2023)

Richard Clancey
Chairman, Murton Parish Council (2023-)



Page 64

1. FOREWORD

Neighbourhood Planning involves making our own local decisions about what we think is
important and needs protecting, and what we think needs improving.

Ten years ago, Murton Parish Council decided to find out more about new Government
legislation — Neighbourhood Planning - which devolves planning powers to local
communities. This 
[...]
cil undertook pre-submission consultations on the
draft Plan in accordance with Regulation 14. Consultation on the Pre-
Submission Version took place between 6™ April and 18" May 2021.

Following the submission of the Murton Neighbourhood Plan to the
Council in October 2024, the Council publicised the draft Plan and
representations were invited in accordance with Regulation 16. The
Submission consultation took place between 6" November 2024 and
10" January 2025.

2.0 INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION

The Council appointed Andrew Ashcroft, (BA (Hons), MA, DMS, MRTPI),
with the consent of Murton Parish Council, to undertake the independent
examination of the Murton Neighbourhood Plan and to prepare a report
of the independent examination.

The Examiner examined the Plan by way of written representations
supported by an unaccompanied site visit of the Neighbourhood Plan
Area. Clarification on a number of issues was sought from the Qualifying
Body, and the City of York Council during the Examination process.

The Examiner's Report was formally submitted to the Council on 15t April
2025. The Report concludes that subject to making the modifications
recommended by the Examiner, the Plan meets the basic conditions set
out in the legislation and should proceed to referendum.



2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Page 157
Annex C

Following receipt of the Examiner’s Report, legislation requires that the
Council consider each of the modifications recommended, the reasons
for them, and decide what action to take. The Council is also required to
consider whether to extend the area to which the referendum is to take
place.

3.0 DECISION AND REASONS

Having considered each of the recommendations made in the
Examiner's Report and the reasons for them, the Council, has decided
to accept all of the Examiner’'s recommended modifications to the draft
Plan. These are set out in Table 1 below.

The Council considers that, subject to the modifications being made to
the Plan as set out in Table 1 
[...]
York Council Strategic Planning Policy
Planning Policy Officer

John Roberts Strategic Planning Policy | City of York Council Strategic Planning Policy
Officer

/9T abed



Annex D

Step 1 — Aims and intended outcomes

1.1

What is the purpose of the proposal?
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.

The Murton Neighbourhood Plan has been through its Examination, following its Submission Consultation. The Neighbourhood
Plan has been developed by the Parish Council in consultation with the community and in accordance with appropriate legislation
including the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012. Policies within the Plan relate to land use planning and seek to guide
development within the plan area (in this instance Murton Parish). These have been produced to strategically align with York’s
Local Plan, which sets the planning policy framework for the York area.

The Examination commenced on Monday 13t January 2025, and the independent Examiner, Andrew Ashcroft, has assessed the
Plan for soundness and whether it meets the Basic Conditions and is compatible with legislation, as required by the
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. The Council has received the Examiner’s report which makes
recommendations for modifications considered necessary to make the Plan sound.

The proposal now is for Members to consider the recommendations in the Examiner’s report and agree that the Plan proceeds to
a local referendum. Following a successful referendum, the Plan would be ‘made’ by the City of York Council and become part of
the development plan for the area.

Policies within the draft Neighbourhood Plan cover issues around green infrastructure; heritage, character and sustainable
design; employment; housing and community; and transport and movement. These policies aim to guide development in the local
area but do not for example, allocate new sites for development; they focus on conserving the character of Murton and key
assets

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 15 April 2025 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Ayre (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Fisher (to 6:41 pm), D Myers 
(to 6:40 pm), Orrell, Pavlovic, Steward, 
Vassie, Wann, Baxter, Merrett, K Taylor, 
Steels-Walshaw, Kent (Substitute) and 
Whitcroft (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Coles, Ravilious and Smalley 

Officers Present Alison Cooke, Head of Strategic Planning  
Policy 
Alison Stockdale, Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
John Roberts, Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 

 
6. Apologies for Absence (5:31 pm)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Coles, who was substituted 
by Cllr Kent; from Cllr Ravilious, who was substituted by Cllr 
Whitcroft; and from Cllr Smalley. 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, or other registerable interests, they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared, although in the interests of transparency, 
Cllr Pavlovic noted in relation to agenda item 5 (Local 
Development Scheme) that planning policy fell within his 
portfolio area as Executive Member for Housing, Planning and 
Safer Communities. 
 
 

8. Minutes (5:32 pm)  
 



Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 
September 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

9. Public Participation (5:32 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
but that the speaker was no longer able to attend. 
 
 

10. Local Development Scheme (5:32 pm)  
 
The Group considered a report presenting an interim Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) in line with the Council’s 
obligations under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) and setting out a 
planning work programme for the Council from March 2025. 
 
Officers provided an overview, including a summary of the 
Government’s response to a consultation on reforms to the 
planning system as set out in the addendum to the report, and 
in response to members’ questions it was noted that: 

 With reference to timescales for plan-making it was 
confirmed that the Council was technically in a five-year 
review period following adoption of the Local Plan in 
February; it was noted that plan-making would begin in 
late July 2026 to coincide with the introduction of the new 
housing Standard Method. 

 It was confirmed that Neighbourhood Plans would retain 
significant weight and importance in the planning system; 
officers were working with Parish Councils and 
Neighbourhood Forums to ensure that policies remained 
up to date. Neighbourhood Plans should be reviewed from 
production date to ensure that they were up to date 
against with national planning policy. It was suggested 
that reviews should take place within the five-year period 
and noted that officers would support any that came 
forward. In terms of financial support for reviews, a grant 
could be provided early in the process, while national 
schemes were also available.  

 For neighbourhoods with no Parish Council, it was 
confirmed engagement in plan-making could take place 



through the formal establishment, following consultation, 
of Neighbourhood Forums. Several members emphasised 
the need to ensure support was available in the 
development of Neighbourhood Plans, and the Executive 
Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
confirmed that he would discuss with officers ways to 
codify support for Neighbourhood Plans through Parish 
Councils and Neighbourhood Forums and update 
members. 

 With reference to Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) which were not among those being prioritised 
through the LDS, it was noted that officers would provide 
an update with an indicative timetable for their 
implementation; pending further Government 
announcement on plan-making. 

 With reference to the Government’s indication that 
reference to ‘beautiful places’ would be replaced with 
‘well-designed places’ in the new plan-making system, it 
was noted that this was a less subjective criterion which 
could be measured more effectively, with no loss of quality 
being key. This should not mitigate against innovative 
design; new developments would be looked at on a case-
by-case basis and the Climate Change SPD would set out 
more detail on encouraging innovation in delivering 
sustainability. 

 In relation to capacity to deliver within the proposed 
timescale, it was noted that a decision had been taken to 
move forward with the SPDs and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), with the timetable staggered to 
make best use of resources. 

 The Government was seeking to bring the shorten the 
timeframe for local plan examination to six months, with 
needs assessments being brought forward to before the 
examination part of the process; mini examinations would 
form part of the gateway process and consider any 
conflicts with needs assessment evidence. 

 The Mayoral Combined Authority had a duty through the 
National Planning Policy Framework to produce a spatial 
development strategy covering York and North Yorkshire.  
There was a statutory duty to cooperate, and officers were 
in conversation with North Yorkshire Council and the 
Combined Authority around strategic conformity. Changes 
to consultation methods with statutory bodies were also 
anticipated. 



 It was emphasised that this was an interim LDS, and 
further iterations would be brought to future meetings of 
the Group. 

 
Resolved:  
 

i.   To recommend that Executive approve the interim 
Local Development Scheme (Annex B).  

ii.   To request that the Executive Member and officers 
consider ways to codify support for the production of 
local and neighbourhood Plans. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council Complies with the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

 
 

11. Murton Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report and 
Decision Statement (6:27 pm)  
 
Members considered a report setting out the Examiner’s Report, 
including modifications, on the Murton Neighbourhood Plan. 
Officers provided an overview and in response to questions 
from the Group it was noted that: 

 A public consultation on the Plan documents had taken 
place between 6 November 2024 and 10 January 2025 
prior to the Examination. 

 While the Examiner had made several modifications, he 
had emphasised that the Plan was a good example of a 
neighbourhood plan. 

 The local referendum process was clarified, and it was 
noted that a simple majority was required to approve the 
Plan. 

 The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities thanked officers and Murton residents for 
their dedicated efforts through the Neighbourhood Plan 
process. 

 
Resolved: To recommend that Executive: 
 

i. Agrees the Examiner’s modifications set out at 
Annex C (Decision Statement) to the Submission 
Draft Murton Neighbourhood Plan (Annex A) and 
that subject to those modifications the 



Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic Conditions 
and other legislative requirements. 
 

ii. Agrees that the Submission Draft Murton 
Neighbourhood Plan as amended proceeds to a 
local referendum based on the neighbourhood area 
outlined in the Examiner’s Report (Annex B). 

  
iii. Approves the Decision Statement attached at Annex 

C to be published on the City of York Council’s 
website. 

 
Reason:  To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 
 

12. Urgent Business (6:37 pm)  
 
The Chair indicated that he intended to consider the role of the 
Local Plan Working Group, particularly in relation to its 
engagement with the emerging SPDs, under Urgent Business 
as he had received correspondence from several members on 
this issue. 
 
It was noted that: 

 The Chair had already held conversations with officers 
and would be discussing the subject further with the 
Council Leader, and invited members to contact him with 
their suggestions as to the approach to be taken. 

 The remit of the committee did not include approving or 
amending, but making recommendations to the Executive. 

 Officers indicated that they intended to bring draft SPDs to 
the Group ahead of their consideration by the Executive, 
with a longer period between Local Plan Working Group 
and Executive meetings so that any contributions from the 
Group could be incorporated ahead of an Executive 
decision being taken. 

 The SPD process provided an opportunity for clarity in 
long-term thinking and achieving Local Plan priorities, 
including around sustainable development. Examples from 
the London Borough of Richmond Council’s approach to 
achieving zero-carbon standards in both major and 
smaller residential developments through contributions to 
a carbon-offsetting fund were highlighted, and it was 



suggested that a similar approach could help ensure that 
all new developments in York contributed to reducing 
carbon emissions. It was noted that York’s SPDs would 
have to clarify the Council’s own Local Plan policies, and 
that officers would explore the examples suggested. 

 
Resolved:  That the Group consider the drafts of the emerging 

SPDs at an appropriate point in advance of 
Executive decisions. 

 
Reason:  To enable the Local Plan Working Group to 

contribute effectively to the SPD process. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.44 pm]. 


